
AT&T Personal Network Promotion :

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending September 21,
2000, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below. Customers

	

(CT)
meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion : 1) existing
AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier (PIC), or 2) potential AT&T Residential Customers
who convert to AT&T as their PIC .

This promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Personal Network
Promotion, and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the
Interstate Service provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 . Accordingly,
the regulations, terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in
AT&T's Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 apply .

Customers must enroll in this offer no later than February 28, 1999 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling
an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

A . Eligible Calls

Eligible AT&T intrastate calls that qualify for this promotion are
as follows :

Dial Station calls
Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card calls*
1-800-CALL ATT Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card calls*
800 Plan P*

* Billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account

B . Rates and Charges
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With this promotion, a $9 .95 monthly charge will be applied from
AT&T's interstate tariff . Eligible calls will be rated, using the
schedule below, in lieu of rates specified elsewhere in Section 1
of this tariff :

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

Issued : September 15, 1999

	

Effective : September 22, 1999
^

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager"
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Class Rate Per Minute Service Charge
Dial Station $0 .10 None
CIID/891 Card $0 .30 $0 .30
1-800-CALL ATT
CIID/891 Card $0 .10 None
800 Plan P $0 .10 None
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AT&T Personal Network Promotion :

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending September 21,
1999, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below . Customers
meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion : 1) existing
AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier (PIC), or 2) potential AT&T Residential Customers
who convert to AT&T as their PIC .

This promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Personal Network
Promotion, and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the
Interstate Service provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 . Accordingly,
the regulations, terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in
AT&T's Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 apply .

Customers must enroll in this offer no later than February 28, 1999 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling
an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

A . Eligible Calls

Eligible AT&T intrastate calls that qualify for this promotion are
as follows :

- Dial Station calls
-

	

Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card calls*
-

	

1-800-CALL ATT Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card calls*
- 800 Plan P*

* Billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account

B . Rates and Charges

With this promotion, a $9 .95 monthly charge will be applied from
AT&T's interstate tariff . Eligible calls will be rated, using the
schedule below, in lieu of rates specified elsewhere in Section 1
of this tariff :

Class

	

Rate Per Minute

	

Service Charge
Dial Station

	

$0.10

	

None
CIID/891 Card

	

$0.30

	

$0.30
1-800-CALL ATT
CIID/891 Card

	

$0.10

	

None
800 Plan P

	

$0 .10

	

None

ation of a call which involves a fractional part of a
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

Issued : September 14, 1998

	

Effective : September 21, 1998

Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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Effective : September 16, 1998

Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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AT&T CIID/891 IntraLATA Card Services Promotion:

Card Service Charge - $0.42

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

PGELLE-

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator

JUL 2 -11996

Customers who place qualifying AT&T CIID/891 IntraLATA card services calls over the AT&MISSOURI
Network by dialing an AT&T designated access number and by following the correR0WjIGW1Cl% nommisslof,
receive a discount based on charges (including usage and service charges) or reduced rating for
such calls as indicated . Qualifying calls exclude : Calls Billed to Third Party, coin calls, Person-to-
Person calls, calls to 700 numbers, calls to 900 numbers and conference calls .

AT&T CIID/891 Card Services Calls - Intral-ATA calls will be rated on the following schedule for all
days of the week as specified in the Rate Period Chart in Section 1 A.1 .A . from August 8, 1996,
through October 7, 1996 :
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DAY RATES EVENING RATES N/W RATES
1-Minute 1-Minute 1-Minute

EACH EACH EACH
RATE INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L

MILEAGE MINUTE MINUTE MINUTE MINUTE MINUTE MINUTE
1 - 10 $.1200 .0960 .1000 .0750 $.0822 .0620
11-14 $.1400 .1200 $.1200 .0950 $.1000 .0750
15-18 .1800 .1550 .1500 .1240 .1300 .0975
19-23 $.2326 .1800 .1750 .1475 $.1600 .1150
24-28 .2473 .1955 .1955 .1600 .1800 .1275
29-33 .2473 .2013 .1978 .1760 .1955 .1375
34-40 .2750 .2325 .2070 .1875 $.2047 .1475
41-50 $.2795 .2438 $.2070 .1892 $.2047 .1700
51-60 $ .2910 .2553 $.2162 $.1961 $.2053 .1794
61-80 $.3025 .2668 $.2168 $.2047 $.2059 $.1817
81-100 $.3140 .2731 $.2323 .2076 $.2064 .1829
101 - 125 .3485 .2904 $.2381 .2329 $.2076 .1909
126-150 .3600 .3134 $.2530 $.2507 $.2105 .2053
151-190 $.3715 .3249 $.2611 .2593 $.2162 .2110
191-300 $.3830 .3364 $.2703 .2680 $.2248 .2197
301 -430 $.4405 .3939 $.3393 .3025 $.2881 .2570
431 & Over .4405 $.3939 $.3393 $.3025 $.2881 $.2570
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__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  October 25, 2005  Effective:  November 24, 2005 
  
 District Manager 

Chicago, IL  
CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535



AT&T Personal Network Promotion : - (Continued)

C . Rates and Charges - (Continued)

Customers placing any other type of intrastate calling card calls
and/or intrastate operator-handled calls will be rated using the
rates in Section 1 .4 .6,H ., of this tariff .

C . Application of Charges

D . Limitations

E . Availability

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF
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Usage from Conference Calls, 900 Services, calls to Directory
Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer's Main
Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, or
marine, are excluded from this promotion .

The AT&T Personal Network Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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The Customer, upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may
discontinue enrollment in this promotion.

	

In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T
is notified that the Customer has changed their PIC to a carrier
other than AT&T after the Customer has subscribed to this
promotion . Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the
Customer changed their PIC .

To qualify for this promotion, Customers who subscribe to AT&T
Wireless Service agree to a single AT&T bill itemizing their AT&T
wireless and AT&T wireline charges, where such single bill is
available to the Customer .

The AT&T Personal Network Promotion is not available to Customers
who subscribe to any other AT&T Optional Calling Plans or Discount
Plans .
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AT&T Personal Network Promotion : - (Continued)

B . Rates and Charges - (Continued)

C . Application of Charges

D . Limitations

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

The Customer, upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may
discontinue enrollment in this promotion . In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T
is notified that the Customer has changed their PIC to a carrier
other than AT&T after the Customer has subscribed to this
promotion . Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the
Customer changed their PIC .

Usage from Conference Calls, 900 Services, calls to Directory
Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer's Main
Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, or
marine, are excluded from this promotion .

RE010 SEP 1 & Aq

Customers placing any other type of intrastate calling card calls
and/or intrastate operator-handled calls will be rated using the
rates in Section 1 .4 .6,H ., of this tariff . Public Payphone
Surcharge (Section 1 .4 .6,C .,1 .) will be waived for eligible 1-800-
CALL ATT Card Calls placed at a public payphone .

To qualify for this promotion, Customers who subscribe to AT&T
Wireless Service agree to a single AT&T bill itemizing their AT&T
wireless and AT&T wireline charges, where such single bill is
available to the Customer .

The AT&T Personal Network Promotion is not available to Customers
who subscribe to any other AT&T Optional Calling Plans or Discount
Plans .

E . Availability
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Issued : September 14,1998

	

Effective : September 21, 1998

The AT&T Personal Network Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .
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Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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Effective : September 16, 1998

Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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AT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion ("10 Cents Flat Rate Plus C

	

URT
Beginning with the effective date of this tariff and ending'MT~~,, ~~m1111.SS~D~'

1996, AT&T will provide the following promotional offer in Missouri .
Customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion : 1)
potential AT&T Residential Customers who convert to AT&T as their primary
interexchange carrier from another carrier, and verbally affirm that their
average monthly usage is $10 .00 or more ; or 2) existing AT&T Residential
Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier who
verbally confirm that another interexchange carrier has made a request
and/or offered an incentive to the Customer to convert to that carrier .
No written offer or price information will be required .

	

Existing AT&T
Customers must have an average monthly toll usage of $10 .00 or more during
the three most recent billing cycles that are available .

Customers can enroll in this offer by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, or by enrolling during a marketing
contact with AT&T .

Customers will receive the benefits of this promotion for the first six
monthly billing periods after enrolling in this promotion . After the
Customer has completed the first six monthly billing periods, they will
automatically be enrolled in the AT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion
(15 Cents Flat Rate Plus Card), providing it is still available or unless
the Customer advises AT&T otherwise .

A . Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate Dial Station and Customer Dialed Calling Card
Station calls billed to an AT&T CIID/891 Card associated with a
Main Billed Account are eligible for the promotional rates
specified in B ., below .

B . Rates and Charges

AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls all day,
seven days a week, for both the initial and additional minutes of
use in lieu of transport rates specified in Section 1 of the
Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff :

Class

	

Rate Per Minute

	

Surcharge
Dial Station

	

$0.10

	

None
Calling Card

	

$0.25

	

$.80

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of
minute will be'xotded'up)to the next higher full minute .
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Effective :

	

November 8, 1996

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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Material previously found here is now found in Section 1.
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  __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  October 25, 2005  Effective:  November 24, 2005 
  
 District Manager 

Chicago, IL  
CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535
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Micoouri Public

AT&T PREFERRED GROUP PLAN FOR SAM'S CLUB MEMBERS II r6t

	

AR 0120't ~
Vendor Promotion-CPMLE, CPMLF, CPMJA, CPMJB, CPMPA)

Beginning May 27, 1999, residential customers who are employees ofcompanies thatmmiss io n
have entered into an AT&T Consumer Marketing Division (CMD) joint marketing
arrangement by June 30, 1999, can enroll in this promotion . Such companies must
employ at least 500,000 persons or bill at least $10,000,000 in total network services,
voice and/or data, a year. This promotion is offered in conjunction with, and all terms
and conditions are described and contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide
SP001021DD.

Eligible residential customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion
through July 31, 2000: 1) potential AT&T customers who convert to AT&T as their
primary interexchange carrier from another carrier, or 2) existing AT&T customers
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier . Customers will receive
the benefits of this promotion for the first 24 monthly billing periods after enrolling in
this promotion. After the customer has completed the first 24 monthly billing periods,
customers will automatically be enrolled in the AT&T Seven Plan (One Rate 7 Cents
CPMLL).

1)

	

Eligible calls - AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls and intrastate Customer
Dialed/Automated AT&T CIID/891 Card calls billed to the customer's Main Billed
Account are eligible for the promotional rates specified below.

2)

	

Rates and Charges - With this promotion, customers will pay a basic Monthly
Recurring Charge . AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls all day,
seven days a week.

	

Missouri Public
Class of Service

	

Rate per Minute

	

Service Charge
FILED MAR 0 8 2002

Dial Station
- InteaLATA

	

$ .15
- IntraLATA

	

$.09

	

Service COmmiSSion
Card calls

	

$.20

	

None

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a minute
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

Starting with bills rendered on or after June 15, 1999, customers
will receive the rates on all eligible calls for full monthly
billing periods upon enrollment in this promotion .

Issued : March 1, 2002

	

Effective : March 8, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202
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AT&T IntraLATA Overlay Promotion
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The AT&T Intralata Overlay Promotion is an Optional Calling Plan that is
compatible with a variety of AT&T Calling plans . Specifically AT&T will
offer this promotion to residential customers who are enrolled in any
AT&T residential calling plan as provided in Tariff F .C .,C . No . 27,
except for the following plans :

Block of time plans (i .e ., Reach Out America), Select Saver, 30-Minute
Block of Time Plan, Value Block Promotion, etc ., are not eligible for
this offer .

This promotion will be available to residential customers who are
presubscribed to AT&T, as both their primary interLATA Carrier and their
primary interLATA Carrier .

	

Usage on the Overlay promotion will apply
towards the threshold for certain discounted plans, such as the AT&T CTS
Expanded Savings Promotion, but will not be discounted .

Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number
or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T . Enrollment for this
offer will begin on July 3, 1999 .

	

The rates under this promotion will
be effective and applied to enrolled customers' accounts beginning July
27, 1999 and ending on September 26,1999 .

Rates - Residential customers who enroll in this promotion will have all
interLATA direct dialed calling priced at nine cents per minute
regardless of time of day . Both initial minutes and additional minutes
will be priced the same under this promotion .

The AT&T Intralata Overlay Promotion may be discontinued by the customer
upon written or telephone notice to AT&T .

	

In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a customer's subscription to the promotion, when AT&T is
notified that the customer has changed his or her primary interLATA or
interLATA carrier, or both, to a carrier other than AT&T .

This promotion is available where facilities and billing capabilities
permit .

CANCEM ;n
MAR 0 8 2002
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Issued : July 20, 1999

	

Effective : July 27, 1999

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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Effective : September 16, 1998

Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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(Continued)

C . Limitations
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Original PrefacRVM

The following types of calls are excluded from this promotion:

Directory Assistance Calls
Calls billed to a Local Exchange Company calling card
AT&T CIID/891 card calls not billed to the Customer's
Main Billed Account

Operator Handled Calls
AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service Calls
800 Plan P Service Calls
Mobile, Marine or Cellular Services Calls
Conference Calls
900 Service Calls

The AT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion (10 Cents Flat Rate
Plus Card), is not available to Customers subscribing to any of
the AT&T Optional Calling Plans, Volume Discount Plans or other
promotions .

D . Availability

The AT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion (10 Cents Flat Rate
Plus Card), is available where billing capability permits .
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PUb1jcSprvtiPrnmmMinr

FILED
., ;wic^ 01T , issio;i NOV

MONOBUCSSICECOMM

Issued : October 8, 1996

	

Effective : November 8, 1996

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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Cmmmiw:LAT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion ( ValuRate ,. ) :

	

Pu47Gc Service

Beginning November 15, 1996, and ending June 30, 1997, AT&T will provide
the promotional rates as specified below to Customers meeting the
following criteria :

	

1) potential AT&T Residential Customers who convert
to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier from another carrier, or 2)
existing AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their primary
interexchange carrier who verbally confirm that another interexchange
carrier has made a request and/or offered an incentive to the Customer to
convert to that carrier .

	

No written offer or price information will be
required .

Customers can enroll in this offer by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an AT&T designated 800
number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T through
December 31, 1996 .

A.

	

Eligible Calls

The following AT&T calls are eligible for the promotional rates specified below :

- Dial Station
- Customer Dialed Calling Card Station
- Operator Dialed Calling Card Station
- Operator Station (collect, billed-to-third number)
- Person-to-Person
- Directory Assistance

The above card calls must be billed to an AT&T CIID/891 Card associated with the
Customer's Main Billed Account . Collect and billed-to-third number calls must also be
billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account .
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Material appearing on this sheet has been deleted. 
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Issued:  April 8, 2004  Effective:  April 15, 2004 
  
 Hamid Eftekhari 

6303 Forest Park Blvd. 
Dallas, TX  75235 
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AT&T CORRECTIONAL VALUE PLAN (OCPZP)

	

(NR)
Service CommiSSiob

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in
this offer . Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and
returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated
800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T . All
terms and conditions are contained and described within the consumer AT&T
Service Guide OTH02001DD .

Collect calls originating from correctional institutions that are
subscribed to AT&T Prison Collect with Controls service and are billed to
the customer's main residential telephone account are eligible for this
plan .

AT&T will rate eligible collect calls at the AT&T Prison Collect with
Controls Service rates, as specified in this tariff . A 15% discount
applies to the usage and service charges of the eligible calls . A monthly
recurring charge of $5 applies

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operator-handled
calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1 .4 .6 of the Missouri
Telecommunications Service Tariff .

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist .
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Issued : November 25, 2002

	

Effective :

	

,

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

	

DEC 2 5 2002
Dallas, TX 75240-6202
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Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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Rate Periods

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
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MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

The Peak Rate Period is 7AM to, but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday . The
Off-Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not including 7AM Monday through Friday, and all
day Saturday and Sunday.

The Off-Peak Rate Period applies to calls made on the following Holidays:

New Year's Day"

	

Thanksgiving Day
Independence Day"

	

Christmas Day'"'

*'When the holiday falls on a Sunday, the holiday calling rate applies to calls placed on
the following Monday . When the holiday falls on a Saturday, the holiday calling rate
applies on the preceding Friday .

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the
ne)d higher full minute . If a call originates in one rate period, but concludes in another
rate period, the call will be rated based on the minutes of use associated with each rate
period . If a minute is split between two rate periods, the rate period applicable at the start
of the minute applies to that entire minute .

,=uc!ic Se vice Co~mission

RECEIVED
Original Preface Sheet 25

OCT 17 199b

Issued : October 17, 1996

	

Effective :

Felicia 6ammond, Tariff Administrator

	

Nov 1s "sFILE

NOV 15 1996
07°155
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B. Rates and Charges

Specifically, AT&T will rate all eligible calls
specified in Section t of this tariff:

at the rates listed below in lieu of rates

Peak Off-Peak Operator
Rate Rate Service Dialed

Eligible Calls Period* Period* Charge Surcharge
Dial Station $ .25 $ .15 None None
Customer Dialed Calling Card Station $ .29 $ .17 $ .80 None
Operator Dialed Calling Card Station $ .29 $ .17 $2 .20 None
Operator Station (collect and billed- $ .29 $ .17 $2 .20 $ .80

to-third number)
Person-to-Person $ .29 $ .17 $4 .50 $ .80
Directory Assistance None None $ .65 None

* Per minute rate .
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RECD MAR 0 6 2001
Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending December 31,
2000, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below. Customers
meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion : 1) existing
AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier (PIC), or 2) potential AT&T Residential Customers
who convert to AT&T as their PIC .

This promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Green Option Promotion,
and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the Interstate Service
provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 . Accordingly, the regulations,
terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F .C .C .
No . 27 apply .

Customers must enroll in this offer no later than January 31, 2000 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling
an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

Upon completion of this promotion, the Customer will automatically be
enrolled in the AT&T Green Sense Plan (Section 1 .4 .16), providing it is
still available or unless the Customer advises AT&T otherwise .

A . Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates
specified below .

B . Rates and Charges

With this promotion, a $4 .95 monthly charge will be applied from
AT&T's interstate tariff . Eligible calls will be rated, using the
schedule below, in lieu of rates specified elsewhere in Section 1
of this tariff :

Class of Service

	

Rate Per Minute
Dial Station InterLATA

	

$.21

	

(CR)
Dial Station IntraLATA

	

$.15

The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a
minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

CANi^I i rn

APR 2 6 2004
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MISSOURI

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202
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Issued : March 6, 2001

	

Effective : March 16, 2001



AT&T Green Option Promotion :

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending December 31,
2000, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below . Customers
meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion : 1) existing
AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier (PIC), or 2) potential AT&T Residential Customers
who convert to AT&T as their PIC .

This promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Green Option Promotion,
and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the Interstate Service
provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 . Accordingly, the regulations,
terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F .C .C .
No . 27 apply .

Customers must enroll in this offer no later than January 31, 2000 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling
an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

Upon completion of this promotion, the Customer will automatically be
enrolled in the AT&T Green Sense Plan (Section 1 .4 .16), providing it is
still available or unless the Customer advises AT&T otherwise .

A . Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates
specified below.

B . Rates and Charges

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

2nd Revised Preface Sheet 26
Replacing 1st Revised Preface Sheet 26
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With this promotion, a $4 .95 monthly charge will be applied from
AT&T's interstate tariff . Eligible calls will be rated, using the
schedule below, in lieu of rates specified elsewhere in Section 1
of this tariff :

Class

	

Rate Per Minute
Dial Station

	

$0 .15

~~I~vI~ P1Mte. .I ~

	

J(AT)

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

In addition, Customers placing Calling Card Calls or Operator-
Handled Calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section
1 .4 .6 of this tariff .
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Mark Hovermale, District Manager



D. Discounts
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AT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion ("ValuRate") : - (Continued)- h0 S9rvr09 QOTTIn918-~

In addition, AT&T will provide a discount as outlined in the following schedule, on the
rates and charges listed above:

E . Availability

P.S .C . Mo . No. 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Combined Monthly Usage
$ 0 .00 - $ 9 .99
$10 .00 - $ 24 .99

$25 .00 +

For this promotion, Combined Monthly Usage is defined as a Customer's billed usage and
service charges (prior to any applicable discounts except for those associated with 1-800-
CALL ATT for a monthly billing period for the combined total of AT&T calls included in
this plan . The discount set forth in the above schedule will be applied to the Eligible
Calls, as described above, during each monthly billing period in which the Combined
Monthly Usage is within the specified range . Monthly recurring charges, nonrecurring
charges and taxes are excluded .

The AT&T Simplified Calling Plan Promotion (ValuRate), is available where billing
capability permits.

This promotion is not available to Customers subscribing to other Optional Calling Plans,
Discounts or Promotions .

DECD

yr~td c-
U, ' ;

	

Servic^ ~pi7imisslol+
N4 1,(,Z

	

i,IJR1

Original Preface Shee$2f 17 1996

Discount for Eligible Usage
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Effective :Issued : October 17, 1996

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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AT&T 10 CENTS OFFER (CPMBS)

A . General
SOrvlce CO;,7missi011Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are

presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier can enroll in
this plan by March 31, 2004, by completing and returning a written

	

(CT)
subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for
this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T . All
the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T
Service Guide CPM02003DD .

B .

	

Rates and Charges

C . Availability

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

5th Revised Preface Sheet 27
Replacing 4th Revised Preface Sheet 27

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Micmouvi PufaDOG

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main
residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an
AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan
rates specified below . A $ .35 per call service charge applies to
each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call .

Class of Service

	

Price per Minute
InterLATA Dial Station

	

$ .10
IntraLATA Dial Station

	

$ .10

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled
calls apply as specified in Section 1 .4 .6 of the Missouri Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff .

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical
resources are available .

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202
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Issued : November 13, 2003
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AT&T 10 CENTS OFFER (CPMBS)

A . General

B .

	

Rates and Charges
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RFCD FEB 2 6 2003 )
Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier can enroll in
this plan by September 1, 2003, by completing and returning a written
subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for
this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T . All
the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T
Service Guide CPM02003DD .

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main
residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an
AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan
rates specified below . A $ .35 per call service charge applies to
each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call .

C . Availability

Issued : February 26, 2003

Class of Service

	

Price per Minute
InterLATA Dial Station

	

$ .10
IntraLATA Dial Station

	

$.10

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled
calls apply as specified in Section 1 .4 .6 of the Missouri Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff .

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical
resources are available .
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Material on this sheet has been deleted .

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway
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AT&T Green Option Promotion : - (Continued)
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C . Application of Charges

	

v(AT)

D . Limitations

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

2nd Revised Preface Sheet 27
Replacing 1st Revised Preface Sheet 27

The Customer, upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may
discontinue enrollment in this promotion . In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T
is notified that the Customer has changed their PIC to a Sarrier
other than AT&T after the Customer has subscribed to this
promotion. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the
Customer changed their PIC .

Usage from Conference Calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card calls, calls
billed to a LEC calling card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T
DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine or cellular services
calls, are excluded from this plan .

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is not available to Customers who
subscribe to any of the AT&T Optional Calling Plans and Discount
Plans . This plan is available where billing capability permits .

E . Availability

C0c:l 1 rn
APR 2 6 2009

3(.~Kk)I
Pw,l- C;ari,A . . .�oion

MISSOURI
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Effective :

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager SEP 211999

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .
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C . Application of Charges WC-`D AUG 1, 71991(',AT)

The Customer, upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may
discontinue enrollment in this promotion . In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T
is notified that the Customer has changed their PIC to a carrier
other than AT&T after the Customer has subscribed to this
promotion . Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the
Customer changed their PIC .

D . Limitations

Usage from Conference Calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card calls, calls
billed to a LEC calling card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T
DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine or cellular services
calls, are excluded from this plan .

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is not available to Customers who
subscribe to any of the AT&T Optional Calling Plans and Discount
Plans . This plan is available where billing capability permits .

E . Availability

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .

	

(AT)
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Original Preface Sheet 27
OCT 1 7 1996

Beginning November 15, 1996, through December 31, 1996, Customers can
enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form
provided by AT&T, by calling an AT&T deisgnated 800 number, or by
enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T .

This promotion is available only to Customers who are enrolled in the AT&T
Simplified Calling Plan Promotion (ValuRate) .

Specifically, AT&T will double the discounts on all Eligible Calls under the AT&T Simplified Calling
Plan Promotion (ValuRate) . Customers will receive the benefits of this promotion for the first six
monthly billing periods after enrolling in this promotion .

This promotion is not available to Customers subscribing to other AT&T Simplified Calling Plan
Promotions .

DEC (J'.~ IJ~ 1
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MISSoallpi

RECEIVED

MISSOURI~tlQ)tf0 S9 VICe Cpmmi8v-:

Issued : October 17, 1996

	

Effective :

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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AT&T Green Sense IV Promotion ZOO AUU a 0999
Service Offered : Beginning August 27, 1999 and ending August 26, 2000,
AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below . This Promotion
is available to customers who have selected AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier . Customers must enroll in this offer no later than
February 29, 2000 by completing and returning an enrollment form provided
by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

Eligible Calls : AT&T Dial Station calls are eligible for the promotional
rates specified below .

Rates and Charges : Eligible Dial Station calls will be rated at $ .09 per
minute for IntraLATA and $ .15 per minute InterLATA in lieu of rates
specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service tariff .

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled
Calls apply as specified in Section 1 .4 .16 of the Missouri Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff .

The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will
be rounded up to the next higher full minute .
The customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue
enrollment in this promotion . In addition, AT&T will discontinue a
customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T is notified that the
customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier
other than AT&T after the customer subscribed to this promotion .
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the customer changed their
primary interexchange carrier .

Limitations : Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P
Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or
cellular services, are excluded from this promotion . This promotion is
available where billing capabilities exist .
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Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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AT&T Green Sense Promotion
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Original Pref

Beginning January 10, 1997, and ending September 30, 1997,

	

T~'~.'1 arr
provide the following promotional offer in Missouri . To be~k81iWk~nMMi&910r
this promotion, the Customer must be presubscribed to AT&T as their primary
interexchange carrier . Customers must enroll in this offer no later than
March 31, 1997, by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by
AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

This Promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Green Sense Promotion
and/or AT&T Green Sense II Promotion, and is available only to Customers
who subscribe to the Interstate Service provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No .
27 . Accordingly, the regulations, terms, conditions and non-usage charges
set forth in AT&T's Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 apply .

A . Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate Dial Station and Customer Dialed Calling Card
Station calls billed to an AT&T CIID/891 Card associated with a
Main Billed Account are eligible for the promotional rates
specified in B ., below .

B . Rates and Charges -

AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls all day,
seven days a week, for both the initial and additional minutes of
use in lieu of rates specified in Section 1 of the Missouri Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff :

Class

	

Rate Per Minute

	

Surcharve
Dial Station

	

$0.10

	

None
Calling Card

	

$0.30

	

$ .30

9
U_

WEN
DEC 10 1996

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a minute
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

C~N~E~~EO

Nov -`~~g~N,p
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Effective : January 10, 1997

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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Issued:  October 25, 2005  Effective:  November 24, 2005 
  
 District Manager 

Chicago, IL  
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AT&T Five Sense Promotion

	

(, d
REC"D 8EP ®11

Service Offered : Beginning September 8, 1999 and ending September 7, 2000,
AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below .

	

This Promotion
is available to customers who have selected AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier . Customers must enroll in this offer no later than
February 29, 2000 by completing and returning an enrollment form provided
by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

Eligible Calls : AT&T Dial Station calls are eligible for the promotional
rates specified below .

	

/17

Rates and Charges :
minute for IntraLA'
specified in the

Eligible Dial Station calls will be rated at $ .09 per
and $ .15 per minute InterLATA in lieu of rates
Message Telecommunications Service tariff .

Rates and Service~rges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled
Calls apply as specified in Section 1 .4 .6 of the Missouri Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff .

~'u~,~
(80714 00 '~.+49PVaPV900£300'~~

The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will
be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one recurring charge for
all lines billed to the Main Billed Account . Eligible usage from all
lines will be billed as if the Multiline Customer was a single line
account .

The customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue
enrollment in this promotion .

	

In addition, AT&T will discontinue a
customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T is notified that the
customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier
other than AT&T after the customer subscribed to this promotion .
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the customer changed their
primary interexchange carrier .

Limitations : Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P
Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or
cellular services, are excluded from this promotion . This promotion is
available where billing capabilities exist .

~Nr) ~~CJrldCca cyrr~rt9o~Fmy®Ga
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Issued : September 1, 1999

	

Effective : September 8, 1999

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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AT&T Green Sense Promotion : - (Continued)

	

GEC 10 1996

MISSUM
PUb11CS8rvir.PPnmmiSSior

The following types of calls are excluded from this promotion :

C . Limitations

- Directory Assistance Calls
- AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service Calls
- Operator Handled Calls
- Mobile, Marine or Cellular Services Calls
- Conference Calls
- 900 Service Calls
- 800 Plan P Service Calls

The AT&T Green Sense Promotion is not available to Customers
subscribing to any of the AT&T Optional Calling Plans, Volume
Discount Plans or other promotions .

D . Availability

The AT&T Green Sense Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .

Issued : December 10, 1996

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
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Effective : January 10, 1997

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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AT&T CIID/891 CALLING CARD PROMOTION

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending August

	

(CT)
31, 2000, AT&T will provide the promotional rates to residential
customers as specified below . To be eligible for this promotion, the
customer must : (1) have or obtain a Direct Billed AT&T Calling Card
not associated with a Main Billed Account ; (2) participate in a Joint
Vendor Program identified by AT&T ; (3) enroll in this offer by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T for this
promotion, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this
promotion, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T .

A . Eligible Calls :
AT&T intrastate Customer Dialed/Automated calls placed via 1-800-
CALLATT and billed to the customer's direct billed AT&T Calling Card
not associated with a main billed account . Eligible calls will be
rated, using the rate schedules specified below .

B . Rates and Charges :
Charges for these calls will not be discounted by any other AT&T
Calling Plan or promotion unless explicitly stated otherwise .
Eligible calls will also be excluded from the determination of any
discount levels a customer may qualify for when concurrently
subscribed to other AT&T Calling plans or promotions, unless
explicitly stated otherwise .

Peak Rate Period : 7am to, but not including, 7pm, Monday through
Friday .

Off Peak Period : 7pm to, but not including 7am, Monday through Friday
and all day Saturday and Sunday .

Holidays : The Off Peak rates specified above apply to holidays as
defined in AT&T's FCC No . 27 .

The promotion is available where billing capabilities exist .

CANCELLED

Issued : March 31, 2000

	

MISSOUR'
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Effective : April 7, 2000

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202

RECD MAR 3 12000

ov os 2000a FILED APR 0 7 2000

B se ~
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Eligible calls Rate Per Service
Minute Charge

Peak Rate Period $ .40 None
Off Peak Rate Period $ .10 None
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AT&T CIID/891 CALLING CARD PROMOTION
SEP 0 8 1999

Service Offered :

	

IVW.rUUt.1UdCnVN4t1UVftUIi
Beginning September 15, 1999, and ending February 28, 2000, AT&T will
provide the promotional rates to residential customers as specified
below . To be eligible for this promotion, the customer must : (1) have
or obtain a Direct Billed AT&T Calling Card not associated with a Main
Billed Account ; (2) participate in a Joint Vendor Program identified
by AT&T; (3) enroll in this offer by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T for this promotion, by calling an 800
number designated by AT&T for this promotion, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

Eligible Calls :
AT&T intrastate Customer Dialed/Automated calls placed via 1-800-
CALLATT and billed to the customer's direct billed AT&T Calling Card
not associated with a main billed account . Eligible calls will be
rated, using the rate schedules specified below .

Rates and Charges :
Charges for these calls will not be discounted by any other AT&T
Calling Plan or promotion unless explicitly stated otherwise .
Eligible calls will also be excluded from the determination of any
discount levels a customer may qualify for when concurrently
subscribed to other AT&T Calling plans or promotions, unless
explicitly stated otherwise .

CANCELL6

Eligible calls

	

Rate Per

	

Service
Minute

	

Charge

	

APR d 7 21)00
Peak Rate Period

	

$ .40

	

None
Off Peak Rate Period

	

$ .10

	

None

	

C3Y

	

~ F'SI 3v
Public

Service ommission
Peak Rate Period : 7am to, but not including, 7pm, Monday through
Friday .

Off Peak Period : 7pm to, but not including 7am, Monday through Friday
and all day Saturday and Sunday .

The promotion is available where billing capabilities exist .

~Q

	

~Cy' ~L9PY1lY'1 9::7 rdGJ
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Issued : September 8, 1999

	

Effective : September 15, 1999

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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Holidays : The Off Peak rates specified above apply to holidays as
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defined in AT&T's FCC No . 27 .
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AT&T/Shaklee Great Rate Promotion :

	

MISS®UR1
Public Anriglornmmi.Sq1orBeginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending Decem er

	

,
1997, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below .

	

To be
eligible for this promotion, the Customer must be presubscribed to AT&T as
their primary interexchange carrier and must enroll in this offer through a
marketing contact with an Authorized Distributor no later than December 31,
1997 .

This Promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T/Shaklee Great Rate
Promotion, and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the
Interstate Service provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 .

A . Eligible Calls

C.

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

AT&T intrastate Direct Dialed calls and Customer Dialed AT&T
CIID/891 Card calls billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account
are eligible for the promotional rates specified below .

B . Rates and Charges

Eligible calls will be rated, using the schedule below, all day,
seven days a week, in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1 of

Original Prefac

DEC 2 9 1996

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a minute
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

Application of Charges

Enrollment in this promotion may be discontinued by the Customer
upon written or verbal notice to AT&T .

	

In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer's subscription to this Promotion when AT&T
is notified that the Customer has changed their primary
interexchange carrier to a carrier other than AT&T .
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer
changed their primary interexchange carrier .

December 20, 1996

	

lvtlo ` :

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator

FILED"_;~Cj tl i1 t.

SIAM 4 l: 19x7

MaPUB!1CM ECWM

DFC 12 -. i i~''7

By aZdP5 *41Z

this tariff .

Peak Rate Off-Peak Rate
Class of Service Per Minute Per Minute Service Charge

Dial Station $ .15 $ .15 None
Card Calls $ .30 $ .30 $ .30
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AT&T Green Option Promotion :

	

RECD 8 r P 10 1999
Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending September 21,
2000, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below .

	

Customers
meeting the following criteria can enroll in this promotion : 1) existing
AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier (PIC), or 2) potential AT&T Residential Customers
who convert to AT&T as their PIC .

This promotion is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Green Option Promotion,
and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the Interstate Service
provided in AT&T Tariff F .C .C . No . 27 . Accordingly, the regulations,
terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F.C .C .
No . 27 apply .

Customers must enroll in this offer no later than August 15, 2000 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling
an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T .

Upon completion of this promotion, the Customer will automatically be
enrolled in the AT&T Green Sense Plan (Section 1 .4 .16), providing it is
still available or unless the Customer advises AT&T otherwise .

A . Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates
specified below .

C . Rates and Charges

With this promotion, a $4 .95 monthly charge will be applied from
AT&T's interstate tariff . Eligible calls will be rated, using the
schedule below, in lieu of rates specified elsewhere in Section 1
of this tariff :

Class

	

Rate Per Minute
Dial Station

	

$0.15

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

In addition, Customers placing Calling Card Calls or Operator-
Handled Calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section
1 .4 .6 of this tariff .

Pqgwo Puutur
F

	

~~
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Effective : September 21

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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AT&T/Shaklee Great Rate Promotion : (Continued)

D . Limitations

E . Availability

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
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The following types of calls are excluded from this promotion :

- Directory Assistance Calls
- AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service Calls
- Operator Handled Calls
- Calls billed to a LEC calling card
- Mobile, Marine or Cellular Services Calls
- Conference Calls
- 900- Service Calls
- 800 Plan P Service Calls

The AT&T/Shaklee Great Rate Promotion is not available to Customers
subscribing to any of the AT&T Optional Calling Plans, Volume
Discount Plans or other promotions .

The AT&T/Shaklee Great Rate Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .

Issued : December 20, 1996

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

DEC%'

i3, 5-'''i3
~UbY, Servirr, ^ommissioi,

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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AT&T Green Option Promotion: - (Continued) 
 

B. Application of Charges 
 
 The Customer, upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue enrollment in this 

promotion.  In addition, AT&T will discontinue a Customer’s subscription to the promotion 
when AT&T is notified that the Customer has changed their PIC to a carrier other than 
AT&T after the Customer has subscribed to this promotion.  Discontinuance will be 
effective as of the date the Customer changed their PIC. 

 
C. Limitations 

 
 Usage from Conference Calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory 

Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card calls, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator Handled 
calls, mobile, marine or cellular services calls, are excluded from this plan.   

 
 The AT&T Green Option Promotion is not available to Customers who subscribe to any of 

the AT&T Optional Calling Plans and Discount Plans. This plan is available where billing 
capability permits. 

 
D. Availability 
 

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is available where billing capability permits. 

 
 
(RT) 

 
 
Issued:  January 22, 2010  Effective:  February 22, 2010 
 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 208 S. Akard Street 
 Dallas, TX  75202 
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D . Application of Charges

E . Limitations

F . Availability

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

AT&T Green Option Promotion : - (Continued)
Qon
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RFr,D SEP 101999
The Customer, upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may
discontinue enrollment in this promotion . In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T
is notified that the Customer has changed their PIC to a carrier
other than AT&T after the Customer has subscribed to this
promotion . Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the
Customer changed their PIC .

Usage from Conference Calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card calls, calls
billed to a LEC calling card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T
DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine or cellular services
calls, are excluded from this plan .

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is not available to Customers who
subscribe to any of the AT&T Optional Calling Plans and Discount
Plans . This plan is available where billing capability permits .

The AT&T Green Option Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .

Pr?qC30°'~7q ruo°l
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Issued : September 10, 1999

	

Effective : September 21, 1999

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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Mark Hovermale, District Manager
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Original Preface Sheet 32

FEB 1 S 1997

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending August
1997, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified belorp

	

860URi iSSioneligible for this promotion, the Customer must place qualifyi~
IntraLATA Customer Dialed Calling Card Station Calls billed to an AT&T
CIID/891 Card over the AT&T Network during the specified periods by dialing
an AT&T designated access number and by following the correct prompts .
Qualifying calls exclude : Coin calls, Person-to-Person calls, calls to 900
numbers, conference calls, and billed to third number calls .

Rates and Charges

Qualifying calls will be rated using the schedule below, in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1 of
this tariff. The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the
next higher full minute .

No service charge is applicable on these calls.

DEC 2 -~ 19,07

~°fV~fnmIisS!OIl
MiSF';'1-iRl

Issued : February 18, 1997

	

Effective :
MAR 2 5 1997Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator

FILED
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MORBUCSERUICECOMM

DAY RATES EVENING RATES N7w RATES
EACH EACH EACH

RATE INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L
MILEAGE PERIOD PERIOD PERIOD PERIOD PERIOD PER10D
1 - 10 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000
11 - 14 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000
15 - 18 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000
19 - 23 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000
24 - 28 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000
29 - 33 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000 $0 .6200 $ .1000
34 - 40 $1 .0795 $ .2415 $1 .0070 $ .1875 $1 .0047 $ .1748
41 - 50 $1 .0795 $ .2438 $1 .0070 $ .1892 $1 .0047 $ .1748
51 - 60 $1 .0910 $ .2553 $1 .0162 $ .1961 $1 .0053 $ .1794
61 - 80 $1 .1025 $ .2668 $1 .0168 $ .2047 $1 .0059 $ .1817
81 - 100 $1 .1140 $ .2731 $1 .0323 $ .2076 $1 .0064 $ .1829

101 - 125 $1 .1485 $ .2904 $1 .0381 $ .2329 $1 .0076 $ .1909
126 - 150 $1 .1600 $ .3134 $1 .0530 $ .2507 $1 .0105 $ .2053
151 - 190 $1 .1715 $ .3249 $1 .0611 $ .2593 $1 .0162 . $ .2110
191 - 300 $1 .1830 $ .3364 $1 .0703 $ .2680 $1 .0248 $ .2197
301 - 430 $1 .2405 $ .3939 $1 .1393 $ .3025 $1 .0881 $ .2570
431 & Over $1 .2405 $ .3939 $1 .1393 1$.3021__I1.0881 $.2570
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Material on this sheet has been deleted . RED MAR 2 7 2001

Issued : March 27, 2001

	

Effective : April 26, 2001

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Missouri Public

FILED APR 2 6 2001

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 
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AT&T Off Peak Promotion :
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3rd Revised Preface Sheet 33
Replacing 2nd Revised Preface Sheet 33

''1OmanMESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICI301 Ce ®fArm

RECD MAR 312000' CT)
Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and ending August 31,
2000, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified below . This
Promotion is available to Customers who have selected AT&T as their
Primary Interexchange Carrier . Customers must enroll in this offer no

	

(CT)
later than August 31, 2000 by completing and returning an enrollment form
provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling
during a marketing contact with AT&T .

A . Eligible Calls

Off Peak Rate Period

	

$ .12

	

$ .09

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled
Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff . Peak Rate Period - The Peak Rate Period is 7AM to,
but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday .
Off Peak Rate Period - The Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not
including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday .

C . Application of Charges
The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue
enrollment in this promotion .

	

In addition, AT&T will discontinue a
Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T is notified that the
Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier
other than AT&T after the Customer subscribed to this promotion .
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their
primary interexchange carrier .

D . Limitations
Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to
Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, AT&T
DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are
excluded from this promotion .

The promotion is available where billing capabilities exist, '~O`°'

	

.

42aa

	

~~®n

FILED APR 0 " 2000

Issued : March 31, 2000

	

Effective : April 7, 2000

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the promotional rates
specified below .

B . Rates and Charges m
Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge found in AT&T's Tariff y
F .C .C . No . 27 . AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the H
promotional rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in the o U1 E
Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff . N OQ=

Eligible calls InterLATA IntraLATA
, . co rJ

NC'
Per minute Per minute V

Peak Rate Period S .25 $ .09
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(AT)
Service Offered :

	

-

	

~ .'{yJ
Beginning September 22, 1999 and ending August 31, 2000, AT&T will provide
the promotional rates specified below. This Promotion is available to
Customers who have selected AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier .
Customers must enroll in this offer no later than March 10, 2000 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an
AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with
AT&T .

	

I

Eligible Calls
AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the promotional rates
specified below.

Rates and Charges
Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge found in AT&T's Tariff
F .C .C . No . 27 . AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the
promotional rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in the1+ANOLLED
Texas Message Telecommunications Service Tariff .

Eligible calls

	

InterLATA IntraLATA
Per minute Per minute

	

APR~ 0j7 2000
Peak Rate Period

	

$ .25

	

$ .09

	

By

	

3'4-kPS 35
Off Peak Rate Period

	

$ .12

	

$.09

	

Public Service~Commi;--
Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-HandleMiss(IURI
Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff . Peak Rate Period - The Peak Rate Period is 7AM to,
but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday .
Off Peak Rate Period - The Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not

	

I
including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday .

Application of Charges
The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue
enrollment in this promotion .

	

In addition, AT&T will discontinue a
Customer's subscription to the promotion when AT&T is notified that the
Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier
other than AT&T after the Customer subscribed to this promotion .
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their
primary interexchange carrier .

Limitations
Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to
Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, AT&T

	

I
DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are
excluded from this promotion .

	

--v/~q
(7WV n3l'r V,:~3Fr3F7ebf)t7~ffr

The promotion is available where billing capabilities exist .

	

(AT)

17ILED S F P

	

199

Issued : September 15, 1999

	

Effective : September 22, 1999

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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CANCELLED
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SEP 2 21999 Sam? 1 3 1998

BY 2. CZs X33
Hublic Service URI

lnissioa MISSOURI
Public Service Commissio>>

Issued : August 17, 1998

	

Effective : September 16, 1998

Mark Hovermale, District Manager



AT&T Queen of Hearts Promotion

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff, and endin~p

	

~.wOUR~
1997, AT&T will provide the promotional rates specified beldw'.~~~1WFW11P PnMMj8Sj0r
promotion is available to existing AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed
to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier who verbally confirm that
another interexchange carrier has made a request and/or offered an
incentive to the Customer to convert to that carrier . No written offer or
price information will be required .

	

Customers can enroll in this offer
during a marketing contact with AT&T no later than April 30, 1997 .

A. Eligible Calls

B . Rates and Charges

P .S .C . Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

AT&T intrastate Direct Dialed calls and Customer Dialed AT&T
CIID/891 Card calls billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account
are eligible for the promotional rates specified below .

Eligible calls will be rated, using the schedule below, all day,
seven days a week, in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1 of
this tariff .

Class of Service

	

Rate
Per Minute

	

Service Char-Re

Dial Station

	

$ .15

	

None
Card Calls

	

$ .25

	

None

CAN%ELLED

DEC 2 ,- 19,7,7

B,ad Rat
Pont; ServicuCcrnmissi0 :1

Ni IS51Ciin)

Original Prefac

FEB 1 u 1997

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a minute
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute .

VIED

FILED

MAR 25 1997

M0YUBUCSERVICECOMM

Issued : February 18, 1997

	

Effective :
MAR 2 s IM

Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator
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Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
5501 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Missouri Pubiic

RECD MAR 01 2002
Service Commission

M;ssouri Pubi ;c

FILED MAR 0 8 2002
Service Commission

Issued : March 1, 2002

	

Effective : March 8, 2002
CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535
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AT&T IntraLATA Overlay Promotion

CANCER! P

MAR 0 8 2002
I

	

-Ay, K
Service C®mnismon
MISSOURI

RECD NOV 0

	

1999
The AT&T Intralata Overlay Promotion is an Optional Calling Plan that is
compatible with a variety of AT&T Calling plans .

	

Specifically AT&T will
offer this promotion to residential customers who are enrolled in any
AT&T residential calling plan as provided in Tariff F .C .C . No . 27,
except for the following plans :

Block of time plans (i .e ., Reach Out America), Select Saver, 30-Minute
Block of Time Plan, Value Block Promotion, etc ., are not eligible for
this offer .

This promotion will be available to residential customers who are
presubscribed to AT&T, as both their primary interLATA Carrier and their
primary intraLATA Carrier .

	

Usage on the Overlay promotion will apply
towards the threshold for certain discounted plans, such as the AT&T CTS
Expanded Savings Promotion, but will not be discounted .

Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number
or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T The rates under this
promotion will be effective and applied to enrolled customers' accounts
beginning November 12, 1999 and ending on March 31, 2000 .

Rates - Residential customers who enroll in this promotion will have all
intraLATA direct dialed calling priced at nine cents per minute r-
regardless of time of day . Both initial minutes and additional minutes
will be priced the same under this promotion .

The AT&T Intralata Overlay Promotion may be discontinued by the customer
upon written or telephone notice to AT&T .

	

In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a customer's subscription to the promotion, when AT&T is
notified that the customer has changed his or her primary interLATA or
intraLATA carrier, or both, to a carrier other than AT&T .

This promotion is available where facilities and billing capabilities
permit .

'90MI~a",ubliqsal®n

FILED NOV 12 1999

Issued: November 5, 1999

	

Effective : November 12, 1999

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager
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MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

CANCELLED

NOV 1. 21939

Public Serviee CommissionMISSOURI

(AT)

RECEIVED

AUG 171998

MO. PUULIC SERVICE CO

Pfi.ISSOURI
Public Service Commissi0P

Issued : August 17, 1998

	

Effective : September 16, 1998

Mark Havermale, District Manager



MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE RECEI ED
AT&T Queen of Hearts Promotion : (Continued)

D . Limitations

P .S .C. Mo . No . 15
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC .
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

MISSUM
The following types of calls are excluded from this pr

	

891ACRrnmm1S$1Q

- Directory Assistance Calls
- AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service Calls
- Operator Handled Calls
- Calls billed to a LEC calling card
- Mobile, Marine or Cellular Services Calls
- Conference Calls
- 900 Service Calls
- 800 Plan P Service Calls

Original Preface Sheet 34

The AT&T Queen of Hearts Promotion is not available to Customers
subscribing to any of the AT&T Optional Calling Plans, Volume
Discount Plans or other promotions .

E . Availability

The AT&T Queen of Hearts Promotion is available where billing
capability permits .

Issued : February 18, 1997

r,~kfs%ELLECD

pF_C -~ i'-"7

py~_

Puh!ic Service'Ornm!~Siol1
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Felicia Hammond, Tariff Administrator

FEB 131957

FILED
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MO.PUBL1CSENCECOMM

Effective :
MAR 2 5 1997




